expenses (128.4) – (0.7) (0.5) (0.8) (1.1) – – – (131.5)

Operating loss (6.5) (1.1) (2.4) (2.0) (0.8) (1.1) (1.0) 0.2 – (14.7)
Finance costs (3.1) – – – – – – – – (3.1)

Loss for the year
before taxation (9.6) (1.1) (2.4) (2.0) (0.8) (1.1) (1.0) 0.2 – (17.8)

Tax credit 1.1 – – – – – – – 0.7 1.8

Loss for the year (8.5) (1.1) (2.4) (2.0) (0.8) (1.1) (1.0) 0.2 0.7 (16.0)
Items that will not be

reclassified to profit
and loss – actuarial
losses, net of tax (0.5) – – – – – – – – (0.5)

Total comprehensive
loss for the year (9.0) (1.1) (2.4) (2.0) (0.8) (1.1) (1.0) 0.2 0.7 (16.5)

Loss per ordinary
share

Continuing operations:
Basic (32.5)p (61.2)p
Diluted (32.5)p (61.2)p

For the year ended
31 December 2019

Notes to the financial statements continued

65
Strategic
Report Governance

Financial
Statements

Restatement of Consolidated statement of financial position
As at 31 December 2018

2018
As reported

£m

Adjustments
from prior

year
£m

Receivables
£m

Partner
Agency &
expenses
accruals

£m

Transition
accounting

errors
£m

Impairment
of PPE

£m
Provisions

£m

Other
adjustments

£m

Trading
adjustments

£m
Taxation

£m

2018
Restated

£m

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Assets
Non-current
Goodwill 116.3 – – – – – 0.9 – – – 117.2
Other intangible

assets 42.9 – – – – – – – – – 42.9
Property, plant and

equipment 8.6 – – – (0.2) (0.8) – – – – 7.6
Retirement benefit

net asset 0.8 – – – – – – – – – 0.8
Deferred tax asset 0.9 0.1 – – – – – – – (0.1) 0.9

 169.5 0.1 – – (0.2) (0.8) 0.9 – – (0.1) 169.4

Current
Trade and other

receivables 157.7 0.2 (0.3) – (0.7) – – (0.3) 2.1 0.8 159.5
Cash and cash

equivalents 16.2 – – – – – – – – – 16.2

 173.9 0.2 (0.3) – (0.7) – – (0.3) 2.1 0.8 175.7

Total assets 343.4 0.3 (0.3) – (0.9) (0.8) 0.9 (0.3) 2.1 0.7 345.1

Liabilities
Current
Trade and other

payables 136.1 0.4 0.8 2.4 1.1 – – 0.7 1.9 – 143.4
Other liabilities 7.8 – – – – – – – – – 7.8

 143.9 0.4 0.8 2.4 1.1 – – 0.7 1.9 – 151.2

Non-current
Borrowings 79.2 – – – – – – – – – 79.2
Other liabilities 0.3 – – – – – – – – – 0.3
Provisions* 22.3 0.8 – – – – 2.0 – – – 25.1
Deferred tax

liabilities 6.7 – – – – – – – – – 6.7

108.5 0.8 – – – – 2.0 – – – 111.3

Total liabilities 252.4 1.2 0.8 2.4 1.1 – 2.0 0.7 1.9 – 262.5

Equity
Share capital 2.8 – – – – – – – – – 2.8
Own shares (4.8) – – – – – – – – – (4.8)
Share premium 41.2 – – – – – – – – – 41.2
Share-based

payment reserve 0.3 – – – – – – – – – 0.3
Profit and loss

account 51.5 (0.9) (1.1) (2.4) (2.0) (0.8) (1.1) (1.0) 0.2 0.7 43.1

Total equity 91.0 (0.9) (1.1) (2.4) (2.0) (0.8) (1.1) (1.0) 0.2 0.7 82.6

Total equity and
liabilities 343.4 0.3 (0.3) – (0.9) (0.8) 0.9 (0.3) 2.1 0.7 345.1

* Provisions were all shown within the non-current category in the prior year.
See note 21 for ageing analysis.

[…]

The Group has adopted a policy of carefully monitoring all customers, especially those who lack an appropriate credit history.

Liquidity risk
The Group seeks to manage financial risks to ensure sufficient liquidity is available to meet foreseeable needs and to invest cash assets
safely and profitably. Short-term flexibility is achieved by the use of a bank overdraft facility of up to £25.0m (31 December 2018:
£25.0m) and the use of a credit facility of £78.2m (31 December 2018: £95.0m). As at the December 2019 year-end £78.1m (2018:
£80.0m) of the credit facility was utilised.

The Group has covenants attached to its banking facilities. Following the June 2020 refinancing, the main covenants are minimum
EBITDA and minimum liquidity covenants until a return to minimum leverage, interest and asset cover covenants in January 2022.

Interest rate risk
All financial liabilities of the Group are subject to floating interest rates. Competitive rates have been renegotiated with the Group’s
bankers and the rate paid on the RCF has been set at between 2.0% and 3.25% plus LIBOR. The following table illustrates the
sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 1 percentage point with effect
from the beginning of the year.

2019 2019 2018 2018

+1% –1% +1% –1%
(Decrease)/increase in net result and equity £m (0.9) 0.9 (0.6) 0.6

Foreign currency sensitivity
Most of the Group’s transactions are carried out in sterling. Exposure to currency exchange rates arises from the Group’s overseas
sales and purchases which are predominantly denominated in Polish zloty and the euro (Republic of Ireland). The Group has not
entered into any foreign currency risk mitigation strategies to date. This will be kept under review.

102 Staffline Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2019

Financial liabilities
The Group’s liabilities (being total liabilities excluding deferred tax liabilities and unamortised transaction cost balances) are classified